

Nos. 14-14061-AA, 14-14066-AA

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JAMES DOMER BRENNER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN ARMSTRONG, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

SLOAN GRIMSLEY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN ARMSTRONG, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MASSACHUSETTS, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII,
ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW
MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General
JONATHAN B. MILLER
GENEVIEVE C. NADEAU
JOHN M. STEPHAN*
Assistant Attorneys General
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 727-2200
john.stephan@state.ma.us
**Counsel of Record*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, California 94244

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General of Connecticut
55 Elm Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General of Delaware
Department of Justice
820 North French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

EUGENE A. ADAMS
Interim Attorney General for the
District of Columbia
One Judiciary Square
441 4th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

RUSSELL A. SUZUKI
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 W. Randolph Street, 12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601

TOM MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

JANET T. MILLS
Attorney General of Maine
Six State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

JOSEPH A. FOSTER
Attorney General of New Hampshire
33 Capitol Street
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

GARY K. KING
Attorney General of New Mexico
P. O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of New York
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10271

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General of Oregon
1162 Court St. N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97301

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General of Vermont
109 State Street
Montpelier, Vermont 05609

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General of Washington
1125 Washington Street SE
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, Washington 98504

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xiii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. EXCLUDING SAME-SEX COUPLES FROM MARRIAGE DOES NOT ADVANCE ANY LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST.....	5
A. A Singular Focus On Procreation Distorts History.....	6
B. Excluding Same-Sex Couples From Marriage Does Not Promote The Well-Being Of Children	11
C. Same-Sex Parents Are As Capable As Different-Sex Parents Of Raising Healthy, Well-Adjusted Children	14
D. Promoting Responsible Procreation Does Not Justify Restricting Marriage To Different-Sex Couples	17
E. Federalism Considerations Cannot Justify Discrimination by the States.....	20
II. SPECULATION ABOUT ERODING THE INSTITUTION OF MARRIAGE IS DEMONSTRABLY FALSE.....	22
A. Allowing Same-Sex Couples To Marry Does Not Fundamentally Alter The Institution Of Marriage.....	23
B. The Institution Of Marriage Remains Strong In States That Allow Same-Sex Couples To Marry	24
C. Allowing Same-Sex Couples To Marry Does Not Threaten The States' Ability To Regulate Marriage	28

CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Amici States Massachusetts, California, Connecticut, Delaware, the District of Columbia, Hawaii, Illinois, Iowa, Maine, Maryland, New Hampshire, New Mexico, New York, Oregon, Vermont, and Washington, pursuant to 11th Cir. R. 26.1-1, certify that the following is a list of those who have an interest in the outcome of this case and/or appeal:

de Aguirre, Carlos Martinez

Albu, Joyce

Allen, Dr. Douglas W.

Alliance Defending Freedom

Alvaré, Helen M.

American Civil Liberties Union of Florida, Inc., The

American Civil Liberties Union Foundation, Inc.

American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Florida, Inc., The

American College of Pediatricians

Anderson, Ryan T.

Andrade, Carlos

Araujo, Dr. Robert John

Armstrong, Dr. John H

Ausley & McMullen, P.A.

Babione, Byron

Basset, Dr. Ursula C.

Bazzell, Harold

Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, The

Beckwith, Dr. Francis J.

Benne, Dr. Robert D

Bledsoe, Schmidt & Wilkinson, P.A.

Bleich, Dr. J. David

Bondi, Pamela Jo

Boyle, David

Bradford, Dr. Kay

Bradley, Gerard V.

Brenner, James Domer

Busby, Dr. Dean

Carroll, Dr. Jason S.

Cere, Dr. Daniel

Christensen, Dr. Bryce

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, The

Clark & Sauer, LLC

Cohen & Grigsby, P.C.

Cohen, Lloyd

Collier, Bob

Concerned Women for America

Cooper, Leslie

Corral, Dr. Hernan

Crampton, Stephen M.

Del Hierro, Juan

Deneen, Dr. Patrick J.

Dent, Jr., George W.

Dewart, Deborah J.

DeWolf, David K.

DeMaggio, Bryan E.

Duncan, Dwight

Duncan, William C.

Dushku, Alexander

Emmanuel, Stephen C.

Erickson, Dr. Jenet J.

Esbeck, Carl H.

Esolen, Dr. Anthony M.

Esseks, James D.

Ethics & Religious Liberty Commission of the Southern Baptist Convention, The

Farr, Thomas F.

Fields, Dr. Stephen M.

Fieler, Dr. Ana Cecilia

Finnis, Dr. John M.

Fitschen, Steven W.

Fitzgerald, John

FitzGibbon, Scott T.

Foley, Dr. Michael P.

Florida Conference of Catholic Bishops, Inc.

Florida Family Action, Inc.

Franck, Matthew J.

Gantt, Thomas, Jr.

Garcimartin, Dr. Carmen

Gates, Gary J.

George, Dr. Robert P.

George, Dr. Timothy

Gibbs, David C.

Girgis, Sherif

Goldberg, Arlene

Goldwasser, Carol (deceased)

Goodman, James J., Jr.

Gunnarson, R. Shawn

Graessle, Jonathan W.

Grimsley, Sloan

Hafen, Bruce C.

Hall, Mark David

Hankin, Eric

Harmer, John L.

Hinkle, Hon. Robert L.

Hitchcock, Dr. James

Hollberg & Weaver, LLP

Howard University School of Law Civil Rights Clinic

Hueso, Denise

Humlie, Sarah

Hunziker, Chuck

Jacob, Bradley P.

Jacobson, Samuel

Jacobson Wright & Sussman, P.A.

Jeffrey, Dr. David Lyle

de Jesus, Ligia M.

Jeynes, Dr. William

Johnson, Dr. Byron R.

Jones, Charles Dean

Kachergus, Matthew R.

Kayanan, Maria

Kirton McConkie

Knapp, Dr. Stan J.

Knippenberg, Joseph M.

Kohm, Lynne Marie

Lafferriere, Dr. Jorge Nicolas

Lee, Dr. Patrick

Liberty Counsel, Inc.

Liberty Counsel Action, Inc.

Liberty, Life, and Law Foundation

Lighted Candle Society

Lindevaldsen, Rena M.

Lopez, Robert Oscar

Loukonen, Rachel Spring

Loupo, Robert

Lutheran Church—Missouri Synod, The

Marriage Law Foundation

Martins, Joseph J.

McDermott, Dr. Gerald R.

McHugh, Dr. Paul

Mihet, Horatio G.

Milstein, Richard

Moon, Jeffrey Hunter

Morse, Dr. Jennifer Roback

Moschella, Dr. Melissa

Moses, Michael F.

Myers, Lindsay

Myers, Richard S.

Nagel, Robert F.

National Association of Evangelicals

National Center for Life and Liberty

The National Legal Foundation

Newson, Sandra

Nicgorski, Walter

Nichols, Craig J.

North Carolina Values Coalition

Pacific Justice Institute

Pakaluk, Dr. Catherine R.

Pecknold, Dr. C. C.

Peterson, Dr. James C.

Picarello, Jr., Anthony R.

Podhurst Orseck, P.A.

Presser, Stephen B.

Price, Dr. Joseph

Rahe, Dr. Paul A.

Regnerus, Dr. Mark

Rhoads, Steven E.

Rosenthal, Stephen F.

Rossum, Ralph A.

Russ, Ozzie

Sauer, D. John

Save Foundation, Inc.

Schaerr, Gene C.

Schaff, Jon D.

Schlairet, Stephen

Schlueter, Dr. Nathan

Schramm, Dr. David

Schumm, Dr. Walter

Scott, Rick

Sevier, Chris

Shah, Timothy Samuel

Shatz, Benjamin G.

Sherlock, Dr. Richard

Sheppard, White, Kachergus and DeMaggio, P.A.

Sheppard, William J.

Smith Appellate Law Firm, The

Smith, Hannah C.

Smith, Michael F.

Smith, Steven D.

Smolin, David M.

Snider, Kevin T.

Somerville, Dr. Margaret

Stampelos, Hon. Charles A.

Staver, Anita L.

Staver, Mathew D.

Stevenson, Benjamin James

Sutherland Institute

Tanenbaum, Adam S.

Tilley, Daniel B.

Tollefsen, Dr. Christopher

Trent, Edward H.

Ulvert, Christian

United States Conference of Catholic Bishops

Upham, Dr. David

Wardle, Lynn

Watson, Bradley C.S.

Watts, Gordon Wayne

Weaver, George M.

White, Elizabeth L.

Williams, Dr. Richard N.

Wimberly Lawson Wright Daves & Jones, PLLC

Winsor, Allen C.

Wolfe, Dr. Christopher

Wood, Dr. Peter W.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andersen v. King County, 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)13

Baker v. State, 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....8

Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001).....18

Bishop v. U.S. ex rel. Holder, 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014) 13, 20

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 5, 18, 19

DiStefano v. DiStefano, 401 N.Y.S.2d 636 (N.Y. App. Div. 1978)14

Florida Department of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.,
45 So. 3d 79 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)15

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....29

Goodridge v. Department of Public Health,
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)..... *passim*

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....18

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)5, 10

In re Marriage Cases, 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) 8-9, 10, 17

In re Marriage of Cabalquinto,
669 P.2d 886 (Wash. 1983)14

Johnson v. Robison, 415 U.S. 361 (1974)6

Lapides v. Lapides, 171 N.E. 911 (N.Y. 1930)18

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....10

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) *passim*

Maynard v. Hill, 125 U.S. 190 (1888)6

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Company, 449 U.S. 456 (1981)24

Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003)15

Obergefell v. Wymyslo, 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....21

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)9, 16

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....24

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 10-11

Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,
134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)..... 21, 22

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....16

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)15

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987)18

U.S. Department of Agriculture v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)19

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)15

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 12, 20, 21

United States v. Yazell, 382 U.S. 341 (1966)..... 23-24

Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).15

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)18

Statutes

Il. St. Ch. 765 § 305/4(c)(3) (1998)18

N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts Law § 9-1.3(e) (1972)18

Other Authorities

Alexis Dinno & Chelsea Whitney, *Same Sex Marriage and the Perceived
Assault on Opposite Sex Marriage*, PloS ONE, Vol. 8, No. 6 (June 2013),
<http://www.plosone.org/article/info%3Adoi%2F10.1371%2Fjournal.pone.0065730>.....26

Brief for Appellee, *Loving v. Virginia*, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) (No. 395),
1967 WL 11393117

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Births: Final Data for 2011*, 62 National Vital Statistics Report No. 1 (June 28, 2013), http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr62/nvsr62_01.pdf.....28

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Births: Preliminary Data for 2012*, 62 National Vital Statistics Report No. 3, Table I-1 (Sept. 6, 2013), http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr62/nvsr62_03_tables.pdf27

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *National Marriage and Divorce Rate Trends*, http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/marriage_divorce_tables.htm..... 25, 27

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Vital Statistics System, *Divorce Rates by State: 1990, 1995, and 1999-2011*, http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/divorce_rates_90_95_99-11.pdf.....27

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Vital Statistics System, *Marriage Rates by State: 1990, 1995, and 1999-2011*, http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/marriage_rates_90_95_99-11.pdf..... 25, 26

Chris Kirk & Hanna Rosin, *Does Gay Marriage Destroy Marriage? A Look at the Data*, Slate.com, May 23, 2012, http://www.slate.com/articles/double_x/doublex/2012/05/does_gay_marriage_affect_marriage_or_divorce_rates_.html 25, 26, 27

Christopher Ramos, et al., *The Effects of Marriage Equality in Massachusetts: A Survey of the Experiences and Impact of Marriage on Same-Sex Couples*, The Williams Institute, May 2009, at 9, <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Ramos-Goldberg-Badgett-MA-Effects-Marriage-Equality-May-2009.pdf>13

Joanna L. Grossman, *Resurrecting Comity: Revisiting the Problem of Non-Uniform Marriage Laws*, 84 Or. L. Rev. 433, 461 (2005) 20-21

Lisa Leff, *Defense Lawyers Rest Case at Gay Marriage Trial*, Associated Press, Jan. 27, 2010, <http://www.newsday.com/news/nation/defense-lawyers-rest-case-at-gay-marriage-trial-1.1727920>12

Mark L. Hatzenbuehler, et al., *Effect of Same-Sex Marriage Laws on Health Care Use and Expenditures in Sexual Minority Men: A Quasi-Natural Experiment*, Am. J. Pub. Health (Feb. 2012).....9

U.S. Census, *Household Characteristics of Same-Sex Couple Households by Assignment Status: ACS 2012*, <http://www.census.gov/hhes/samesex/>16
